
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 

Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes OPM, MNRL-S, FFL 

 

Introduction 

 

This hearing dealt with a landlord’s Application for Dispute Resolution (“application”) 

under the Residential Tenancy Act (“Act”) to obtain an order of possession based on a 

Mutual Agreement to End Tenancy, for a monetary order for unpaid rent or utilities, to 

retain the tenant’s security deposit, and to recover the cost of the filing fee. 

 

The landlord and the spouse of the landlord appeared at the teleconference hearing and 

gave affirmed testimony. During the hearing the landlord was given the opportunity to 

provide their evidence orally.  A summary of the testimony is provided below and 

includes only that which is relevant to the hearing.   

 

As the tenant did not attend the hearing, service of the Notice of a Dispute Resolution 

Hearing (“Notice of Hearing”), application and documentary evidence were considered. 

The landlord testified that the Notice of Hearing, application and documentary evidence 

were served on the tenant by personal service at the rental unit on October 15, 2018 at 

approximately 4:30 p.m. The landlord stated that the tenant signed a piece of paper 

confirming that she received the documents from the landlord. Based on the above and 

without any evidence before me to prove to the contrary, I find the tenant was served 

with the Notice of Hearing, application and documentary evidence on October 15, 2018 

as stated by the landlord. As the tenant did not attend the hearing, I find that this 

application is undisputed and unopposed by the tenant.    

 

Preliminary and Procedural Matters 

 

Firstly, the landlord requested to increase their monetary claim from the original amount 

of $4,912.00 to also include loss of rent for November 2018 of $676.00 as the tenant 

continues to occupy the rental unit as of this date, November 20, 2018 and refuses to 



  Page: 2 

 

 

vacate the rental unit or pay rent. The landlord was advised that loss of November 2018 

rent would be included as I find the tenant would not be prejudiced by such an 

amendment as the tenant would know or ought to have known that by continuing to 

occupy the rental unit into November 2018 that loss of rent would be suffered by the 

landlord. This amendment is permitted pursuant to section 64(3) of the Act.  

 

The landlord confirmed their email address during the hearing. The landlord confirmed 

their understanding that the decision would be emailed to the landlord and that any 

applicable orders would be emailed to the appropriate party. The tenant will be sent the 

decision by regular mail as the application did not include an email address for the 

tenant.  

 

Issues to be Decided 

 

 Is the landlord entitled to an order of possession based on a Mutual Agreement 

to End Tenancy? 

 Is the landlord entitled to a monetary order for unpaid rent or utilities, and if so, in 

what amount? 

 What should happen to the tenant’s security deposit under the Act? 

 Is the landlord entitled to the recovery of the cost of the filing fee under the Act? 

 

Background and Evidence 

 

The landlord testified that he did not create a written tenancy agreement and that a 

verbal tenancy agreement was formed with the tenant which began in February or 

March of 2015. The landlord stated that monthly rent was initially $650.00 per month 

and due on the first day of each month and as of April 1, 2018 the landlord raised the 

monthly rent to $676.00 via a Notice of Rent Increase form served on the tenant three 

months prior to the rental increase.  

 

The landlord also submitted a copy of a Mutual Agreement to End Tenancy document 

signed by the parties on May 13, 2018 in which the parties agree in writing that the 

tenancy will end on June 15, 2018. The landlord testified that the tenant breached that 

agreement by failing to vacate the rental unit on June 15, 2018 or any date thereafter as 

the tenant continues to occupy the rental unit and is not paying rent.  

 

The landlord testified and provided a detailed monetary breakdown of rent owed as 

follows: 







Page: 5 

The landlord has been granted an order of possession effective two (2) days after 

service upon the tenant. This order must be served on the tenant and may be enforced 

in the Supreme Court of British Columbia. 

I find the tenancy ended on June 15, 2018. 

The landlord has established a total monetary claim of $5,688.00 as indicated above. 

The landlord has been authorized to retain the tenant’s full security deposit including 

$0.00 in interest of $300.00 in partial satisfaction of the landlord’s monetary claim. The 

landlord is granted a monetary order under section 67 for the balance owing by the 

tenant to the landlord in the amount of $5,388.00. This order must be served on the 

tenant and may be filed in the Provincial Court (Small Claims) and enforced as an order 

of that court. 

This decision is final and binding on the parties, unless otherwise provided under the 

Act, and is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

Dated: November 20, 2018 




